

THOMAS C. BRADLEY, ESQ.  
Bar No. 1621  
448 Hill Street  
Reno, Nevada 89501  
Telephone: (775) 323-5178  
[Tom@TomBradleyLaw.com](mailto:Tom@TomBradleyLaw.com)  
Attorney for Respondent  
Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline

Electronically Filed  
Jan 18 2019 09:37 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

MELANIE ANDRESS-TOBIASSON,

CASE NO. 77551

Petitioner,

v.

NEVADA COMMISSION  
ON JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

***Andress-Tobiasson v. Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline***

**NV Supreme Court Case No. 77551**

The undersigned counsel certifies that Respondent, the Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline, is a governmental party and is exempt from NRAP 26.1 Disclosures.

DATED this 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

/s/ Thomas C. Bradley  
Attorney Officer Thomas C. Bradley, Esq.  
448 Hill Street  
Reno, Nevada 89501

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NRAP 26.1 Disclosure . . . . . i**

**Table of Contents . . . . . ii**

**Table of Authorities . . . . . iii, iv, v**

**I. Statement of the Issue . . . . . 1**

**II. The Petitioner Has Adequate Legal Remedies . . . . . 1**

**III. Introduction . . . . . 2**

**IV. Procedural History . . . . . 2**

**V. Argument. . . . . 4**

**VI. Conclusion. . . . . 27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Nevada Cases</b>	
<i>Colello v. Administrator, Real Est. Div.</i> 100 Nev. 344, 683 P.2d 15 (1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Dutchess Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Nev. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> 124 Nev. 701, 709, 191 P.3d 1159, 1165 (2008) . . . . .	5
<i>Goldman v. Bryan</i> 106 Nev. 30, 44, 787 P.2d 372, 381–82 (1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Goldman v. Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline</i> 108 Nev. 251, 263, 830 P.2d 107, 115 (footnote 10) (1992) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Assad</i> 124 Nev. 391, 185 P.3d 1044 (2008) . . . . .	2
<i>Jones v. Nevada Comm'n on Judicial Discipline</i> 130 Nev. 99, 106-107, 318 P.3d 1078, 1083-4 (Nev. 2014) . . . . .	18, 19, 24, 25, 26
<i>King v. Cartridge</i> 121 Nev. 926, 124 P.3d 1161 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Matter of Davis</i> 113 Nev. 1204, 1215–16, 946 P.2d 1033, 1040–41 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Nye County v. Washoe Medical Center</i> 108 Nev. 896, 899–900, 839 P.2d 1312, 1314–15 (1992) . . . . .	23
<i>Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> 120 Nev. 222, 228, 88 P.3d 840, 843-844 (2004) . . . . .	1
<i>Ramsey v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> 392 P.3d 614, 616–17(Nev. 2017) . . . . .	6

<i>Sarfo v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 85, 429 P.3d 650, 654 (2018) . . . . .	5
<i>Smith v. Emery</i> 109 Nev. 737, 742, 856 P.2d 1386, 1390 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Walls v. Brewster</i> 112 Nev. 175, 178, 912 P.2d 261, 263 (1996) . . . . .	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS 1.4263 . . . . .	10, 16
NRS 1.460. . . . .	13, 14
NRS 1.462. . . . .	16, 20
NRS 1.4653. . . . .	8
NRS 1.4655 . . . . .	10
NRS 1.4657. . . . .	10, 11
NRS 1.4663. . . . .	11
NRS 1.4667. . . . .	4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 16, 22
NRS 1.4675. . . . .	1
NRS 1.4677. . . . .	4, 6
NRS 1.677. . . . .	17
<b>Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
NRAP 3D(b) . . . . .	1
NRAP 3D(c) . . . . .	1

**Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 33. . . . . 9

**Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct**

Canon 1. . . . . 20, 21

Canon 2. . . . . 5

Preamble. . . . . 21

Rule 1.2. . . . . 20, 21

Rule 2.16(A). . . . . 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 21

**Nevada Revised Code of Judicial Conduct**

2.16(A) . . . . . 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 21, 23
